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There is no representation. List on

2¢11.00 for Admission.
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Present. Hon'ble Mr.D.N.Chowdhury,
Vice=Chairmane."

Vice=Chairman.
TN

There is no representation on behalf

of the parties.

List on 4.12.2000 for admission.
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Vvice~Chairman -
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Heard Mr A.Sharma, learned counsel for

the applicant and Mr B.K.Sharma, learned

Railway standing counsel.

Issue notice to show cause as to why
this application shall not be admitted.

Returnable by two weeks.

List on 22.11.2000 for show cause and
admission. In the meantime the respondents

shall not make any further recovery from
the salary of the applicant in pursuance

of Annexure-X letter No.WB/GHY/C dated
19.5.2000 issued by respondent NO.2.

Vice-Chairman
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22.11.00 - Heard Mr C.K.Das,learned couns

. H : ‘the applicant and Mr S.Sarma, 1
NO Wi em ot amcn | for ‘the app

tounsel for the respondents. Mr Sa
has prayed for four weeks time to
written statement. Prayer allowed.

&1 12200 List on'25112.2000 for order.
vice=Chai.
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g \ 22,12,00 Heard Mr.S. Sarma, learned .

‘ = s counsel for the applicént. - .

orcn Cowpvrmicsles, - - . - . Application is admitted, Call y
49”7%¢ﬁﬂhm42& counnel - .. - for the records. Issue usual notices.
Viele D/ No ' ... The respondents may file written
" statement within fomr weeks. In the
h}/ﬁ]U0v:¢ meantime, the interim order dated
P 8,11,2000 shall continue.
v )
" o ‘“« List on 25,1,2001 for written
& T, ‘
- - statement and furthercorders.
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7.2.01 Four weeks further time is allowed t.
file written statement. List (o}

14.3.2001 for written statement an

further orders. Interim order datec

8.11.2000 shall continue.

Member Vice—Chairmar
trd
.‘Ié
Hen - | -
14.3.01 On the prayer of Mr.S.%arma learned

counsel for the respondents 4 weeks
time 1s granted for filing of written

statement. List on 2.5.01 for orders,
Interim order shall continue. le Clki,
Member
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Mrs Se.3arma, learned counsal for the
respondsnts, asked 4 wesks tims to fils written
statsmente In the msan time interim order
dated B,102001 will be continusdd (A

List on 18=7-2001 for order.
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Nember
' On the prayer of Mr.5,sarma learne
counsel for the respondents four weeks

time i3 allowed for f£iling of writtem
statement, List on 22.8,01 for orderss:

\Cﬁ%m

Mr. S-Sarma, :counsel :for sthre

urespondents: seeks time for - filing. of
written .statement. Three weeks time is

'allowed. Interim order dated 8.11.2000

shall contiﬁue. \(;kAJSLNQJ\:ﬁé

Member
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Written statement has been filed. The
applicakt may filelrejcinaer. if any, with
2 weeks from today .

List on 12/10/01 for order.
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Vice-Chairman

mrxtten statsmant has alresady been
filed, Nr.h.uzan, learnad counscl fappearing
for the applxcant prays for time for filing

rejoinder.

Prayer alloued. List the matter on
16411.2001 for order. In the meanwhile the ,
interim order dated 8411,2000 will continue,

\ C B

Mamber

» Wrr\j;teri- statement has been filed.
List for hearihg Gn_4}1;2002. In the meanwh.
the applicant may file rejoinder, if any.
Interim order dated‘B.ll 2000 shall

continue. L ¢ L(JLLNQ)—\\7é

" Member
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List again en 1.2,2002 for hearing.

V;ce-Chairman
i -
i

WL . 1
Heard Mr.Sebar@a"1earnedc0un§ﬁltin pa

The respondents are directed to produce the
Liist on 13.2.02 for hearing.

i ’ | i L\//4-—’”V
b Lo

Vice=Chairman
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1.3.2002 " None appear for the ap;{)rant
‘ press the application. List again for |
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) 15.3.2002 Heqrd the le;arned CQ;iiuf‘l for the
v parties. Hearing concluf?d° Judgment ,
delivered in open court, };pt in’ separate
sheets. The application 1§d1sp0se§ of. No
.order as to costs. l o
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Original Application No, 309 of 2000

. Date Of Decision 01050 930 .20000.2. e

Shri Prafulla Chandra Saikia ,
- e .Petitioner(s)

Mr %’ Sharma, Mr C.K. Das and :

= Mr=A= 6Zah-— e o e e g e ' : ’ |
T e e e e e o wAdVOcate for the
Petitjioner(s)

Mr J. L. Sarkar, RallwaY Counsel
T T e e e e e e e : ’
| e e e e e oL vocate for the
_ Reapondent{b

THE HON BL&Z MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE- CHAIRMAN

THE HON*BLE

-
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Judgment > ' Lowe: O see th |
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Le referred to the Reporter or not ?

l

J . :
U.dgment dellvered by Hon'ble s Vice-Chairman



v

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

\

Original Application No.309 of 2000
Date of decision: This the 15th day of March 2002
The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman.

Shri Prafulla Chandra Saikia,

Presently residing at Bamunimaidan,

Railway Colony Quarter No.326A, _

Guwahati. . cesses Applicant
By Advocates Mr A. Sharma, Mr C.K. Das and

Mr A. Ozah.

- versus -

1. The Union of India, through the
General Manager,
N.F. Rallway, Guwahati.
2. The Assistant Personnel Offlcer,
- N.F. Railway, Lumding.

3. The Divisional Personnel Offlcer,
N.F. Railway, Lumding.

4. The Chairman,

Railway Co-operative Consumers Stores Limited,
New Guwahati.

5. The Assistant Registrar of
Co-operative Societies,
Guwahati. ......Respondents

By Advocate Mr J.L. Sarkar, Rallway Counsel

® ® 0 000000000000

ORDER (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.)

By order dated 19.5.2000‘the respondents sought for
recovery of a sum of 35,148.81 from the applicant on the
strength of the communication dated 21.9.1999 sent by the
Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Guwahati,
Assam. The respondents sought to recover the aforementioned
amount in 34 instalments a the ratée of Rs.1034/- per month
‘rom May 2000 onwards. The épplicant assailed the said

order of recovery on various grounds.



\K

. 2. During the course of hearing Mr A. Ozah, learned
' counsel for the applicant stated that the respondents are
demanding different sums at different stages.'According to
the learned counsel the applicant has deposited a sum bf
Rs.27,954/-. That apart, the'respondents has by virtue of
the communication dated 19.5.2000 realised a sum of
Rs.6000/- and odd. According to Mr>Ozah the applicant has

paid all the dues pertaining to the Co-operative Societies.

- 3. Mr. J.L. Sarkar, learned Railway Counsel, stated
that the Railway is recovering the said amount only on
behalf of the Co-operative Society. The Railways are only

interested to realise the actual amount due.

4, Upon hearing the learned counsel for the partieé

' the following consent order is passed:

The applicant shall submit a representation'before
the Assistant Personnel Officer, N.F. Railway, Lumding
narrating the full facts alongwith‘.copies of the money
receipts on or beforé 5.4.2002. The Assistant Personnel

- Officer shall-fix a date convenient to all concerned for
examination of the same and thereafter the authority shall
determine the actual amount due to the applicant and if the
'applicant is liable. to pay any -amount that should be
communicated ~ to the applicant and thereafter the
respondents shall.be free to realise the same. If, in the
event it is found that the applicant has paid more than
what was due the respondents shall téke steps to refund ﬁhe
excess amount to the applicant. The respohdenté shall take

necessary steps to complete the exercise within 5.4.2002.

5. The application 1is accordingly disposed of. No

order as to costs.

f—

( D. N. CHOWDHURY )
VICE-CHAIRMAN

nkm
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‘IN  THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI  BENCH.

| 0.A. No. 3@? OF 2060.

gri Prafulla Chandra Saikia. e Agglicant.

..Vs‘...

Ay

AThe Union of India and four others. .. Respondents.

Sl.No._ _ _Particulars _ _ _ _ _ _ - Page No. _
1. Application 1 to 15.
2. ' particulars of I.P.0. &

- Verifications 15
3 Annexure I ' » 16 to 19
4, Annexure II 20
5e Annexure 111 - 21 to 23
P ~ Annexure IV 7 34 4o 25
7o Annexure V , 26
8. Annexure VI . 27
S. - Annexure VII | 28
10.  Amexure VIII 29
11 Annexure IX 30
124 Annexure X ' | 31
13 ~ Annexure XI 32 to 35
14, Annexure XII . 36
45, . Annexure XIIT 37 to 38
16, | o \
17, |

Filed by:

Aol bnr Do, -

( ADVOCATE )
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GUWAHATI BENCH :g

’ \ & =
O.A. No. , 0f 2000

BETWEEN @

‘Sri'Prafulla Chandra Saikia,
Son of Late Kaliman Saikia,
Presently residing at Bamunimaidan,
' Railway Colony Quatter No. 326A

Guwahati=-21
oo Apglicant.

- Vs -
4. The Union of India,
Through the General Manager,
N.F. Railway, Guwahati-21.
2. Assistant Personnel Officer,
N.F. Railway, Guwahati-1

3, Divisional Personnel Officer,

'/
N.F. Railway, Lunding.
/A. " The Chairman, |
Railway Co-operative Consumers Stores Limited,
New Guwahati, Guwahati-21.
| | .
(,5. The Assistant Registrar of Co-operative

Societies, Guwahati.
e++ Respondents.

Con‘td L 2 20
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1. FARTICULARS OF ‘{Hk ORDER/LEVVER AGAINST WHICH ‘

THE APPLICATION IS WADE

This application is rade against a letuer Wo. WB/GHY/C

dated 19.5.,2000 issued by the office of the i"'les,pondem; lio.2

- dee. thevASSistant'Fersonnel Uftirer, NoF, Railway, Guwahatisl

to the appli~ent stating that an smount of R 1034/= per
month will be rerovered from the applirant from fay'2000 in

34 instalments.

o ——— 1 ———— A —————

2. JURISDICTION OF THE (RIBUMAL.

The applicant de~lares that this appliration is well

within the juriSdiStion of this tontble Eribunal.

3. LIrILATICH,

L ——

That the applicant derlsres thut this applization is

filed before this Hon'ble iribunal within the prerribed time

‘1irit as pres~ribed in the administrative «“ribunal Ast, 1985.

L. FACTS OF THE CALE .

-~ - . -~

L.1. Thaﬁ_the apélicaﬂh is a ritizen of India ond as surh,
he is entitled to all the rights, propertions and privileges
as granted under the existing ltules and Regulations as‘fTamed

by the Respondents.

LaZe That the applirant joined the N.F. Railway in the yesr
Contd +««3.
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1976 as Trains Clerk, and was posted at Guwahsti. Thereafter,
your applicant in the year 1984 was promoted to Senior irains
Clerk and was posted at NewsGuwahati Marehalling Yard. In the
year 1984 your applirant was again promoted as a Head Station
Clerk and was posted at NewsGuwahati Marchalling Yard. It is
- pertinent to mentlon here 1n that although your appllnunt was
posted at Guwahati, he was under the rontrol and ouperv131on
of Iumding, Division under the Divisional Personnel Offirer,

Lumding, i.e. respondant No. 3.

Q.B. | ;Thatfthe applirant begs to state that the for better
~onvenien~e and welfare of the employees and their employees/
staffs working under the N.F. Railway, the Hoilway authority ;
set?up‘a Comoperative Society in the name of Etailv&ay Co¥ope-
rative Consumers' Stores Limited at New=CGuwahati and the said
‘society ié registered under the Registrar of Sorieties being
Registration No. Q/%8w1963-éhAdated 5.8. 64. In the said
Society, your applinrant waé’appointed as a lreasurer from

Y ) to'31.3.93 and again from 1.4.93 to 31.3.9%. |
N - That the applirant ‘begs to state that'dufing his
tenure}i;g. the period from 1.4.92 to 31.3.§3 as Ireasurer
ofuthe.So~iety, your apglinant gerved the said rowoperative
Soriety with utmost siqﬂeréty, honesty and for~betterment

of the Co=operative Society ana due to his sinrere efforts

your applirant was appre~izted by other members'of the said

uo-operative Society. After expire of earlier ¥ERxy tenure
Cet tr as a Treasurer, your petitioner was ag ain entrusted with
2 g S}p'nr\the rrsponsiblllty of ‘lreasurer in Lhe X said Soniety for |

RS, SR the frrther period from Lol e93 £0 31e3¢9%.

@uwahau jernch
Lheb . That your petitioner begs to state that although

e

- T

Contd . . 'LP.

A
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_he was thejTreasurer of the Society, the Co~operative ﬁmzﬁ ’
Store was run;by.the:Seﬂretary, Treasurer and other members

" with the advire of Chairman and the Board. | |

4.6. | Thét 6he-applicann begs to state that while
worklnp as a Treasurer in the itailway COﬁoperatiVe Lonsumers ‘!
Stores Ltd. for the tenure from,l L.93 to 31 3.94, some
finanrial irfegglarltles were allegedly £ nroppgdvup and as

a result of whirh the Chairman of the Railways coeoperative
Consumers' Stéres Ltd. i.e. the respondent Ho. L vide letter
ﬁb.»RCCS/ﬁLQ/Gharin@n dated 30.4.94 placed your épplioantf'
und er %uspension'w;e.f. 2.5.9% as he'being the treasurer Qf
the So~iety. By the §aid>letfer, the respondent lo. Ly f' |
'reﬁuested your applirant to handeover the r~harge of Ireasurer
to one Sri N.C.Boro, Seeretary of the said Soriety. |
LeTe @hat the gppliﬂant begs tovstéte that thereafter
your applirant was charge»sheeted’by the respoh@ent Lo 4'~
Your applirant submitted his reply to the said’charges on
27459, | _ - -

Lo S | "That the ? applihaﬁt begs to state that thereafter

vide letter No. RCUS/NLG/Chairman dated L.6.9k, issued by

 sipa s . ~ the Respondent No. L, the suspension Order dated 30.4+9%,

Central Adri . ..t Ty : 3 ' i
‘ wad Phvoked w.e.f. 1.6.94 and your applicant was asked to

? 1‘SEP'Nﬂ]etteni the preliminary enguiry to Ekz be held against the
7.3 o rhargps and to handé over ~harges in~luding all ~ash/a~r~ount,

".hm;h&‘,i 3ench S i . - L . o, :
- ——wourbbrs 0 Sri N.C.Boro, Secretary ol the said “oriely. #S

———

per Lhe sald direﬂtlon of the ‘esmonﬁent Loe k4, your applicant
hwnded over the ~harges of Treasurer and other rel 1t ed
do~ ument o Sri N.G. Boro, Seeretary of said Go~Ope1aL1ve

Soéiety.
. Contd ooo5o
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/4.9. ' 5 Thatvthefgégiﬁqgnt begs. to state thatAthereafter

the office bearers of the said Soriety made their own 5
enquiries regarding finanrial irregulé{ities of the Sbciety
and ~ame to a finding that your applirant is liébléfto pay
a sum ofV&; 2#,138/f to Co~opgrative Society against the

below mentioned vou~hers.

-~

S1.No. Vourher No. iDate . Arount
. 164k 8.9.9k  3,598.00
| 2. 1576 3.8.93  3,710.00
——— T 3 1379 30893 4,158.00
i am e e h 2668 709093 2,670.00
3 SEPIM 5. 2391 3.12.93  3,252.00
R 10. 2708  2h8.95  3,200.00
'L.w..gfilfﬁ" ench - \l13, 3016 ©10.2.94 3,570.00
s 205138400

It is pertinent % mention herein that-fhe afbfes%id amognt
of Rs. 2#,1%8/w was not rertified by either the Secretary or
other offire bearers of the said Soriety and your applirant
was asked to. deposit the said amount to the CGosoperstive

Society. In addition to the said amount of f 2L,138/= your

applirant was also asked to deposit two nos. of -missing

vourhers émounting'to Hse 3,647/ and ts. 3,100/~ respertively.

~

4.10+ - dThgt the appli~ant bégs to state that alﬁhough

phe appli~ant is not l%able to pay the said amunt of |

Rse 2L,138/= to the vSOfiety and thg amount wés f%xed arbitra=
rily to the prejudire of the_appliﬁant, in as mush as'the

same was fixed without affording any opportunity to defend,

Contd eee 60
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your applicant made a payment of fs 27,954/~ to the Serretary

of the _soriety whi~h was duly feneived and arknowledged by

the 5eﬁretwry/lre=surer of the Soriety. '
‘Gopies of reeelnt of dues issuea by the
Senretary of the Soriety are annexed hereto

and marked as #nnexure=l series.

~ [

o1l That the applirant begs to state that the respondent

No.h i.e. the Chairmen of the Comoperative Society vide letter

No. ESTD/l/95o96ldated 1he12.95, asked your applirant to
deposite a sum of i 25,575.28 to the soriety within 7 days

as the said amount is the final debit amount whirh was found

e

B

Qeartry) Admi -

25

Uais I A B

after ?nquiries were ~ondurted by the Advisory Board, RCCS/NGG

’ 1 ) hY -
© 4s perthe guidance of Covernment audit from the Asstt.

- . g N 3 - - . . Y
Skp'”pﬁeglst ar Comoperative Societies, Aszam, Yuwahati.
g l A .

A ropy of letter dated 14e12.95- 15 annexed

Guwahati 3ench.

| MM(/

hereto and marked as #nnexure = I1,

~ N . ~

1 o120 That the appli~gnt begs to state that your appliraznt

rereived a letter vide No.HESTD/1/95~96, dated €.2.96 issued
by the Berretary of the said Soriety asking your applirant
to deposite a sum of s 51,917.76 being the debited as shown

in the audited balan~e sheet of 1994=95. The said amount as

belng audited by the Asstt. Registrar of Co=operative Societies,

Agsam, Guwahati, i» e« respondent. Nos 5.
A ropy of letter dated 6.2.,96 is annexed

hete=to and marked as Annexure=IIl.

Lel3e That the applirant begs to state that the respondent

. authorities asked the respondent lo. 5 to'make an enggiry into

the irregularities of the Gosoperative Society and ancordingly

" one Sri H.K.CGogoi, the Senior Co=operative Societies made an

CO‘ntd L 70

)
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enQuiry into»éhe finaneial affairs of the sorieties as on
30.6.95 and submitted his report on 18.8.96. Fgom'thefsaid
report of the Senior Ingpehtor Cowoperative docieties it
appears th&t your appligant.had depositeq a sum of Rs. 9,207/=
.te Sri M C.Boro, the Serretary of the'sooiegy on 15.5.95 but
the said-amount was not deposited‘by the Senretary of the
So~iety. Further the said report, the Senior Inspertor it
appears that your petltioger is liable to pay a total amount
of s 42,710.76 to the Soﬁiety.. | ‘ |
B A‘oopy'of.the'éaid enguiry report dated
' 18.8,96'is annexed hereto and markéd as

Annexure = IV.

] - - h.lh.; _That the applinaﬁt begts to state that théreafter
| he rereived Notire Mo, CKGG.20/92=93 dated 10.7.96 from the

: regpondént No.;S i.e. the Asstt. Registrar Cosoperative

Societies direﬁting your appliﬂant té depogit a Suﬁ of

Rse 1,14, 370.18 belng the reroverzble amount cf the said
Cowoperatlve Society as per the balanre sheet for the year

199596, By the said notire, your applirant was dire~ted to

- - : dep031te the same withln 35 days from the date of rereipt of
$?’_" Y, 5 )

Geﬁﬂalrdfﬁ" . the letter without fail or else legal artion will be taken

~

A ropy of sgid notire dsted 10.7.96 is -

2 = Sip wpggainc, your petltloner.

ﬂ?:j‘ e T 2
- Guwahati 3ench annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-V

.- Y

V]

L : Lel5e " That the applicant states that the on 1ke5.98
| he rereived a letter No. WB/GHE/C from the respondent'No. 2
i the Asstt. Personnpl Officer, Guwahati, asking your -
appllaant to showsrause in writing as to why the uo-halled
miseappropristed amount of Rs42,710.76 belonging to the Co=

operative’Society should¢ not be re~overed from applicant's

Salary. -

(&X S ' : , . ' Contd cse 80
S\Av 4l ‘
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A copy of said letter dated 1k.5.98 is

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure~VI.

Lw16. That the applirant begs to state that on reveive&
of the lettef dated 1.5.98 issued by the respondent No.2
your appllﬂ nt submitted a reply on 25.5.98 stating the
aotualzfaﬁts with a further request to investigate the matter

-

properly. f
" A ropy of reply dated 25.5.98 is annexed

hereto and marked as Annexure - VII.

bel7. That the appliﬂagt.states that he con 16.10.98M:
rereived a showsrause notire No. I/EISC/GHY/98 issued by
- the gffiée of theJSenior.Ang N.F.Railway. Through the said
| " notire your applirant was askedlto deposite a sum of
Rse 42,710.76 to the Hanaging.commigtee of the said Society |
within 15 days from the dage‘of rereived of the lette{.luy
the said letter yguf applirant further asked to showsrause
as to _why DAR proreeding should not be drawn against ydur
appllﬂant. Your applirant thereafter on 2. 11.99 submitted
his reply to the show=rause notire dated 16+10.98 statlng
that your applirant had already paid an arount of Rs 27,954/«

in~luding two missing vourhers by the then Serretary, Coe

. e——

Srits sprfis ef-operagive Society Sri. G. Das.
Menirsl B dmisictrarve Tiibunsl \ o
Benirsl b dupnieiralive v ounst Copies of letter dated 16.10.98 and its
2~5‘SEP7ﬂﬂ : reply dated 2.11.98 are annexed hereto
R R . , mﬁtmﬂwdasﬂmﬂmﬂiﬁynlﬁlél
rarahets?  3ench J . T :
—_—— e respectl vely.

J

4.1g.v That the applirant begs to stete that thereafter
he reﬁeivedda letter No. WB/GHY/C dated 19.5.2000 issued

by the office of the Asstt. Personnel Offirer, N.F. Railway

Contd ... 9,
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j.e. respondent No.2 informing your petitioner that the
wis~appr6priated Co-operative money standing against'your
applicant had been ronfirmed by the respondent ko, 5 i.e.
the Asstt. Registrar of Comoperative Societies, Assam, Ghy.
as Bs. 35,1k8.8). vide letter No. CKGOA/éLp/Ptm.L/hQS? dated
'9L.1.99 as -the said amount is recovered from your appli~ant,
.the same will be rerover from Ehe‘sglary of your REEIRIBKREK .
applirant, the Same will be rerover from the salary of your
applirant in 34 instalménts at the rate of s 1034/= per
- month from.ﬁhy,zooo. In the}said letter it was further
stated that your'applQﬂant‘s earlier appeals are disposéd.of.
A ropy of letter dated 19.5.2000 is

annexed hereto end marked as #nnexure=X.

w ~

419, That the applicant begs to state that on receiving
the letter dated 19. 5.2000 issued by the respondent No. 2,

' vour appllﬁanh imrediately oubmltted a rnpreeentﬁtlon/dppeal
on 12.6.2000 to the Chief Personnel Officer, N.F. Railway,
Guwahsti=s2l with a ropy to therrespOﬁdent No.3 i.e. the
'31V1510nai personpél Offi~er, Lumding. In tﬁ@ said repre=
senta tJon your petitioner apart froir stating the artual
farts has eXpreqsed his surprlwcﬁ as to how the respondent
authoritles came to vonﬂl;s1on that your applirant is liable
to pay a sum of Rs 35, 148.81. The qald representation was

submitted to- the Chief Fersonnel Ofxlcer, N.F. Railway,

Guwahatl and the PQonnéent No. 3 by registered post on

124 6.2000. y _
A ropy of the representation dated
gafm el o7 ;”H" . 12.6.2000 and the postal rereipts are
{@entrat &dminmiraive T buual
annexed hereto and marked as ﬁgg§§ure -
2y StFamp ®I and AII respert ively.

1 \f.{“ w! :"'.QA?-‘
L. ?ﬁ;ﬁl°ﬁﬂ 3ench i ‘ | Contd «ee 10
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e 20, That your applirant begs to state that the.
respondent Nook ieee the‘Chairman of the Co=operative Stores
‘or _the Seoretary of the said COnoperative Stores in various
~ocrasion has asked your applirant to submlt dlfferent |
amounts of.money by way of realisation of the alleged
missappro =priated money from'yqur applirant. In one o~rassion, -
the respondent Co=operative society has stated that a sum bf
Rs. 2@;138/f 1s realisable from your applirant for the period
during which your applinaht was working as a ‘reasurer. Again
vide various létters datgd 1. 12.95, 8.2.96, 10.7.96, 1A.5.98“
and 19.5.2000 your applirant was asked to deposit an amount
of Bs. 25,575.28, e 51,917.76, fs 1,14,370.18, Bs L2,710.76
and Bs. 35,148.81 as a fina%'mis~appn3wpriated amount for
the period wheg your applicant was'se?ving as a lreasurer
of the said Soriety. Further byqan'audit report dated
18.2.96 issugd by the Sr. Inspertor of Society, it was held
that a bal@nne émount ofd&» h%,710.76 was lyiqg due against
your applioant. In this ~onne~tion your appli~ant gtates“
that in all the various letters different contradirtory ‘
amounts wWere snuted to by lying due Gﬁmlnst your appllﬂqnt
and as qu“h it ﬂoulu be easily held that there is no aﬂtual
de@uﬂtion thet 1svly1ng against your applirant 1n the said \
SOﬂiety and as su~h the letter dated 19.5.2000 stating the

final outstanding amount of #s 35,148.81 lying against your

gl ¢  applirant is arbitrary and illegal and the same misronreived

Jeptral Ndm
again st youwr applirant.

% -.T,~ Si% | .

L e OI;L - That your applinant begs to state that against the
qats oo

e et b—————

Gurahat 3’m%éri s demand letters submitted by the respondent authorltleq

’__,__,,._——-—-—f" a—

3 Ve
“————_—

asking your applirant to dep031t the same as being the outs
standing amounts, your apollﬂant had submiLLed repreuenta-
tions on 2 11.98, 11.3.99 and 12.6.2000, but the respond ent

authorities are yet to d1onse off the said repreqentatlons

' ' ; ' | ‘ | N | R 1.
6&( S _ : » kG@ntd 1
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although the Respondent authorities had stated that they
had disposed of the representations dated 2.11.98 and
11.3.99. In this ~onne~tion it is pertinent to mention

herein that the respondent authorities had never passed

 any speaking orders against the representations déted

2.11.98 and 11.3.99 fior havé made known the reply of the
aid two representations and when the letter dated

19. 5 2000 was served on your petltloner fbr realisation of

the amount of Rs 35,148.81, your applirant is surprised .

to find that wgthout disposing the earlier two representas

tions the offire of the respondent authorities heldl arbitrae -

rily the report submitted by the Respondent No. 5 without

offending any opportunity'of being heard and as surh the

- s2id letter dated 19.5.2000 direrting realisation of the

misappfopriated'amount is bad in law and is thus 1iab1e

to be set aside and .quashed. N

%

Loe22. - That the applirant begs to state that he is a

poor man and has to look after and meintain his family "~

whirh nonqlts of Lwo s~hool going ﬂhlldren and th wife am{N
if the respondent authorltieo are allowed to 'go on dedurting

an amount of 8% 1034/= every month for 3k wonths till an

~ amount) of Rs. 35,148.81 is realised from your applicant

whi~h lamount is not suppoged to be rea&ised from the

2 ?:SEP?HDappll'dnL nor the appllﬂant is liable to pay the same to the

TETE M ~poperative Sor-lety Xz i.e. ’Gh@ ﬁesponaent Nod’+ §h€' amount

Guwahatt 3ench ~

S ..

i~

itk is disputed by the %ppligant, if the applirant is not

given any opportunity to ~orre~t his stand thet he is not

liable to pay the amount of Rs. 35,148.8L to the respondent

-authorities more partirularly thevﬁespondent No. &, great

harm will be ~aused to your appli~ant.

Contd .,.1@.
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k.23.  That the applicant begs to state that the

respondent authorities have started the dedurtion of

~

Rse }OB&/& out of the total monthly salary of your_appliﬂant
sin~e liay, 2000 persuant to the letter dated 19.5.2000,

issued by’the respondent No.2.

5. ~ GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LBGAL PROVISION

~

.1) _ _Deprivationuoflphe appliﬂ@nts legal rights to be
heard before issuante of the offire order/letter No.NB/GHY/C
dated 19.5.2000 issued by the Eespondent No.2 i.e. the
Assistant Bersonnel Officer, N.F.Railway, Guwshatiel
informing'your applirant that an amount of M%]Djh/F is going
to be dedUﬂted from the monthly salary of your _applirant fbr
3l instalments from ¥ay'2000 the amount of whirh has already
been started to be dedurted. from the salsry for the month

of ay,2000.

ii) Alleged disposal of the representatibns dated
2.11.98 and 11.3. 99 by the respondent authorities without
Dassing any speaking order and thereafter passing the order

w7 _
¥ 1 s . v =
Gentral Ad™ . Rs 10B4/= every month till 34 mumgk number of 1nﬂb&lments.

27 SEPIM

nﬂr’? A& £44)
Guwahat.i yanch

ﬁateﬂ 19.5.2000 of an illegal deduﬂtlan of an amount of

Nonudisposal Qf the appeal dated 12.6.2000

;ted by your appliecant.

6o DETAILS OF RENEDIES EXHAUSTED

The applirant had Submitbed representations to the

respondent aﬁthorities on 2.11.98, 11.3.99 and 12.6.2000,

cOI’lﬁd es e .L3

=
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of the said representations dated 2.11.98 aﬁd 11.3.99, your
applicant was surprised to find vidie letter No, WB/GH&/C_.
dated 19.5.2060»(Annexure:X) that the said two representations
have been disposed of by ¢onfirming by the R;gpondént No.5
i.e. thé‘Aésist%nt Registrar’ofcooperative Societies, Assam,
that your applirant is liable to.pay an anount of £%35,148. 81.
The said;two representations have been disposed without
passing any speaking order. Ioreover, the Appeal dated
12.6.2000 is &et to be disposed of by speaking order. As the
respondent authorities have issued the order of dedunt%on |
ﬁhrough the respondent No.2 i.e. Asstt. Persdnnel Offinef,

N. F. Rly. Guwahati without dispgsing the representgtion/-
Appeal,‘being deprived of justire and t@ere bei%g no othef
alternative remedy available; the applirant is Eowpélled to

————— - approarh this Hon'ble Tribﬁnal by filling thef present. 0. A
wega . - _ :
Central Ado -

Y ; T»SEF7é%-

aedt ~oiR
. duwahail 3ench

WMATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED CR PENDING WITH ANY

OTHER COURTS

it

-

Y That the applicant further begs to state that he had

previously agproaﬁh the Hon'bl2 Gauhati High Court by prefering
a Writ Application W.P.(C) No.3202/2000, under Article 226

of the Constitution of India for issuance of a Writ in the
nature of mandamus ond or certiarari. The said matter came

up before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court on 16.6.2000 whereby
the Hon'ble Gahhati High Cgurt after hearing“bothﬁthe sides
613po§éd of the VWrit aprlication with a dirertion to the
‘applirant to approach the Central Aministrative Tribunal

for relief.

%ntd e e lu.

fo
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A copy of Hon'ble Yauhati High Court
order dated 16.6.2000 is annexed hereto

and marked‘as Annexure « XIII.

8 RELIEF SOUGHT FIR :

In view of the facts and cirrumstanres stated in
paragraph 4 above, the applicant prays for the following

reliefe =

8. 1. That the letter dated 19.5.2000 vide letter No.
WB/GHY/CriSSued by the respondent lo,.2 directing the
dedurtion of Bs 1034/« per month zk starting from My, 2000,
t111 34 instalments be stopped.

8.2¢ . That the applirant may be given an apportunity to

defend himself by proving tw the authorities that he is

~under no nirrumstan~es is liable to BE pay an amount of

Bee 35,148.81 to the respondent authorities.

" rn s P
Gentral Administeti=e T 1 0 ' X .
| 8¢3. That the representations dated 2.11.98, 11.3.99
ER Sep m-

"~ and 12 6.?000 the disposed of by a-speaking order.

, ﬂasﬂnnwz ) :
Guwahatl 3ench 1 ' ' :
b—.,)——:_—w W _ ‘ . %
9. INTERIN RELIEF PRAYED~

~

" The applirant as an interim relief have prayed for

stay of letﬁer No. WB/GHY/C dated 19.5.2000, issued by

———————

respondent No.2 i.e. the Asstt. Personnel Ufilcer, N, F, Rly.,

 Gauhati=1 stating tht an arount of us 1034/= are going to

-

be dedu~ted from the monthly salary of your applicant tlll
3l instalments~ whirh has dl ready been dedu~ted from the

salary of your applirant sinre Fay,2000 be.stayedo

Contd . ~u15-.
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10.‘ ] That this present epplication filed through advorate.
11. PARTICULARS OF THE I, P,O0,
i.  ILP.O. lNo. OG 495555
ii. Date of issue = 25.9,204g .
iii; Issue from Vzown ¥ an. Postothdes

iv. Payable at =~ Gauhati.

Y e T,

12. LIST COF ENCLOSURES :=

As stated in the Index.

VERIFICATION

. _ I Sri Prafulla Chandra Saikia, s&n of Late Kalimon
' Saikia, aged sbout 47 years by profession Servire, resident
of Bamunimaidan Rly. Colony QTR.No. 3264 in the distriet of .
Kamrup, Aséam, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the
-~ontents made in pragraphs 213; q)(q,' 4o q)-2_<3> |
are true to my knowledge %nd thoée made in paragraph 5
are matters of legal advice and the rest made in paragraph
8 and 9 are my humble submission made before this Hon'ble
Tribunal ané I have not suppressed any matterial -fa~ts.
And I sign this werifiration on 2¥ththe day of

Septﬂﬂkﬁw ,ZOOO‘at Guwahati.

@%M A ,/ﬁ&t«ﬁﬂ

BT g7 ofim Ry -
DEPONENT

Centrs} Iministratt 7¢ Tribupa)

F 21 S

LT3 e
-u¥dhstl 3ene

I\\\»Q/o e . “.4
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ANNEXURE I

As per Chairman. Recs/NGC Sri N.G. Roy I have denied’
the sums of Rs.14,108.00 (Rupees fourteen thousand one

hundred eight only) against the following voucher:

1o (1) V/N0.1979  FBs. 4,158.00
(ii) V/N0,1576 K. 3,710.00
- (iii)  V/No.3016 K. 3,570.00
(iv) V/N0.1855  Rs. 2,670.00
Rse 144 10800

Among the above sums of rupees I have submitted the 1st

instalment:

2. (1) Cash rupees fse 4,000.00

(ii) sri G.Das Ext. Sect.
Recs/NGC missing one
Voucher amount RBsa 3,647400

(iii) Sri G.Das Ex. Sect.
Recs/NGC taking cash
from ne (Treasury)
amounts Rse %,100.00

PN K | | ~ K.10,747.00

o o |
. Qantral Adminicte™ & ‘

(Rupees ten thousand seven hundred forty seven
only)

2 ! SEPIm
, ° - Received on 24,10.94.
* CIA NI AL . .
 guwehati 3ench Ttem No.2(i) k. 4,000,00
' e

Four thousand only- from Ex. Treasurer =

P- Co Saikia!

1 %Q_,+T4£ Gy ' sd/- Illigible
24,10.,94.

Con‘td. P ’17

‘
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ANNEXURE I

Date: 21 t020950

ReGeived Fs.5,000.,00 (Rupees five thousand) from

Ex. Treasurer Sri P.C. Saikia.

sd/- Illigible.

21.02.95
Secretary
Saff & 0 ﬂjjij:—] .
Gmnuainduuu:.ﬁf:" (onaa Rly. Co-op Cons. Stores Ltd.

R ﬁ SEP 7 | o . N.G.C.

3 pni S HVE
Quuabats D686E

Con‘td. Ry 18
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ANNEXURE I

Received B.3,000,00 (Three thousand) only

from Ex. Treasurer P.C.-Saikia.on

15603495,

————

*:-_:'?r; -
GGB!T‘:!I “i(;‘nyh- %

I ¢ o
- Td g
@uwahatg o

*ﬁ$aa;a'nea

sd/- Illigible

Secretary

Rly., Co-0p. Con's Store Ltd.

* New Guwahatie.

Contdae e es19
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ANNEXURE I

MONEY RECEIPT

Rlu. Co=-op. Consumer Store,

Received £,9,207.00 on 15.05.95 ( Nine thousand
two hundred & seven) only from Ex. Treasurer

Sri P.C, Saikia,

sd/- 1Illigible

K.C. Boro
Secretary.
_ Rly. Cowop. Cons, Store Ltd.
£ 1 OStFm

n Lo r‘u"‘i“,é ‘

- Gumahotg Aenoh 7

N.G.C.

Contdssese20
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NgF Railway Co- operative Consumers’ Stores Ltd.

\
f NEW GUWAHATF GUWAEKATK ~2X v
Registration No G/28-1963-64 Dated  5.8.64 : Riy. T/Phonc No. 205
' ~ PNT Phone No—550017
No  ESTD/1/93-80 . Duten L UHMAL
frorn.....}..(.:.'.‘f.{.r.?f‘.?.’. ................................. S 7o Srs Po Co Salkia ...
R 1ye CCS/NGC . omririsiimmmrsree ' _ Bx=Treasurer. 1190394
RCCS/NiC,
' Sub 3~ Final dobit against Sri Po C, Salkis

Gx~Troasurer amounting Rs.,25573.28 ad onl2.12:954

D ear S 11" ! R
an ’ Cornaedite [—r{\

/) Based on your verious rep res ont at ionsenquiry was camokuded by
" .

v t ho Advisory Boerd, RCCS/NGC as per the guidance of Govt, Aduit ftrom

Asstt, Rogistrar of Co=o0p e Soclet 1as Assen, Gbye o sum of Rge28,07 5c28

yot to be deposited to,the Co-op erat ive Soclet LoBe
R ) . A
It is needle¢ss to mention here that almnt‘all the sittings of

Oy ene- -
Advisory Comnitt ee during onquiry you ade perconnny pronanto-é ang you

et .
ave given all the nNoceP ofixy ncOpo to rgproﬂoont your cabos

You ere therofore, roquested to pleate deposit tho abovo amount
. ' !
1‘]' to the present t reasuror of the Co=op orat ive within 7 deyo from recipt

of this lettor - i1 ing which necessary action will be teiten as per extont

[k

rul es c
. hairman, _

1 RCCSNaCGle airmh , ' ,)S

"ve iore LTD:

Rily. Co-nit’ Coe s
] oW (Jm\'uhd‘
i Copy to é- Asstt, Kegistrar of Co=operative Soclaties, 4sBaby Guyphgt 1,
g with tho request tc cosolete t he ep ecial audit, 80 that

immediet e action to be taken to reglise the public po key at

an early' dat ee . |
Chairéé‘x.‘. "

- RCCS/NGC.

(.v('(m('rﬂ
Crevg ; lD

‘ % 4 »; = ¢ ‘ ‘ H"
/{ Q7 ‘7 gLI 31('/ . C(T T i
< 21 ATY “

,fﬁg_&“” C_}c G&W COPZ o ,

e b maeat ‘..n--..o .-‘ ppe b g s SRepers i myes wiw v gEes Fbey Smrpe dtema — 4 '
-y P [

L] 4 “
. ....'-A‘_,l- v

S A—&vou«a S 3 < . T

by f H .
g b r N T L : |




ANNEXURE III

N.F. RAILWAY Covoperative Consumers'! Stores Ltd.,
_ NBw Guwahatl $ Guwahati -~ 23
Reglstratlon No.u/28~1963-64 dated 5.8.64

NO.ESTD/1/95-96
From : Secretary, To : P.C, Saikia

Ghy CCS/NGC. Ex-Treasurer/Recs/NGC.
Sir, |

Sub: Final debit against Sri P.C. Saikia,
Ex-Treasurer amounting ks.35,148.00
and misappropriated amount k.16,768.93,
Ref: No.CCDG(A) 123/90/32 dt. 6.2.96.

In reference cited above, you are hereby
informed that the Asstt. Registrar of Cowoperative
Socities, Assam Guwahati has audited the Accounts of
this Stores for the year 1994-95. A debited amount has
been shown in the audited balance sheet 1994-95.
against you amounting R,35,148.83 (Recoverable amount)

Plus 16 768493 (recoverable suspance
account)

Rse 51,917.76

You are therefore, requested to please deposit
the above amounts to the present Treasurer of this
Co=op, within 7 days from receipt of this letter
failing which necessary action will be taken as per
extent rule. ‘

8d/- 1Illigible

Secretary
Rly. Co=0p. Consumers! Stores Ltd.
New Guwahati.

Enclosure : One copy audited note.

Contd. se Q22
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!’ < 1) The audit of Nev Guedktitl Rallvey Covop. Consumera' Stores Lid

| - ' .
for the year 19%4-55 was talap fp on 5.11,95. and qftar 41 soontinuebis
' ' ! . Yy o
for other werks the name was conpleted on 12.12.95. Cash balance of

k. 91,677'46 was 'verified and found correot. The Secretary is osked fto

depesit the same in the banlt a/o inmediately. ,
2) The Cash Balance as, per audit as on 31.3.85 was R, 2,71,112426

instead of K, 2}8,909'67 as éer cash baok., The differences ore arlses
dide te breught ferward of less amount of cmsh kalance on 31.3.94 and ‘
emissien /errers in different dates and all the amsunt were with the
fellewing officc.bcarers of the seclety,

(a) Sri P,C.Saikia, Ex~Treasurer :- 55,3&8’83

25,575'28

Add ®ank kalance sdjusted at
. the time ef handing ever charge 3,218°00 |

) \ ndd credit swle ta K.C.Barua
at his ewn risk 607'u0
ndd credlt sale %Tloan to . i
Sri P.Poddar at his risk 5,748 00
(®) Sri M.C.Bere, Ex-Secy/Treasurer Lgs, HbLo* 11

Received frem P.Sailtla Ex-Tr. 21,503'45

fdd Received frem P.Snlkia

»ut net scceunted fer 18,000' 00 |
Add less amt.hsnded ever te .
Sri B.Sarkar Tr. at the time

of haunding ever chorges 14,956 66
(¢) Sri B.Sarktar, Treasuer  ...oo .- 1,87,523¢32
Tetal 2,71,112'26

. The management of the seclety ewas re-censtituted by the Annual

General Mesting held en 21.5.95. It was surprising te note that the old

Committee did net hand ever the sharges of the seciety Iormally to the

newly elected bedy, Hueever Sri A.Kalita the newly elected Secretary

3 toek ever the charges of the seciety himself en 1.7.95 with cash balanc:

! of K, 37,150'68 and steck of the seciety on that day. Actual cash balance

as per cash heok on that day was k.291,954'86 was with the old Treasurer

t yet handed over to the
l : |
new Secretary by ori Sarkar on the plea thal »

B.Sarkar. The balance of $. 254 ,808'46 was no
| .
11 the ameun$ were h°2

- ol e e

formed

Ny

ng of 13 members to ascertain froen ‘hon
: ] ) WE

' L | '
! with him, The inewly elected body held a'meeting en 31{7{?5 and

an Advisery Cepmittee consistd

t

the ameunt te we recovaered, On scrutiny the Advisery Comaittce nqde 1llaly

ﬁ . of cash Walence as en 31,%.,952mk stated abeve dand in tha balance shoet.
"C%:rhe Managing Cemmittee of the socliety ls requested to take necéssa?

legal steps to recover the .ammount immediately as the business of the
Lo

secioty is ®adly hampered.' - | //

AR 4
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€ 3) Beeltn & Recordg: - Although the Yaciety well suipped

with fuily paid stalf, it &8 found that tho bools and recerds nmaintoinet
by the seciety is far frem gatisfaoctery. The cush beok was not writteﬁ
dagly fer which the actual Cnsh bolunce after clesing of the bum;nossl
could net be ascertained. Huge amount of cash balance were kept with

I o
the Treasurer, Further, the cash besk was not signed daily by the

custedian ef the 'cash, The management ef the seciely is requested to

teke steps te i
fdeposit the casjvbalamce in the ®ank and Bm net te keen cash in

hand exceeding the limit ef the byelaws ef the secéety, The general |
Ledger of the Seciety was net waintained fer wani ef which 1% is veryl

difficult fer wudit te gei the figures readily available. The Managing
Committer L3 requested te leweic Inte the matter serisusly, Full time

scesuntant sheuld be appeinted and venponiolbllity te be {fixed feor

accounts werks,

4) Business:- The business turnever vas Teund very satisfactary

and the socicty able te earn gress prefit ef . 34,31,594'26 and
after incurring all the management expenditures of K. 2 42,5161 75
including tha depreclatien ajc of M. 14, 489145 and providing provisioh.
for sharehelder's gift fer k.50,000°02 the seciety was able to earn

net profit of k. 93,588'81 durihg the year under sudit,

In the last y=ar's Balance sheet the receverable ameunt fron

Sri P.gaikia, Lix-Treasurer snd 3ri $,3ey Galesman, Was kept in the

suspense a/c and shewn in Beth the debit & credit side of the Trading
n/C. Out of that an ameunt of k. 12, 090! 00 wan recevardd from Sri

Ruikia and this smeunt was credited in the Trading a/¢ of this yenr.

The M,C. is reguested tes recever the balance ameunt frem Hri Saikia &

Bey.
Further, the following agle was net accounted for and a8 such

shewn recaverable from the fellowing:- |
(2) bri Xhagen fas, Salegmarn
8.95 :~ Sale of Usha I'rince Purner k., $50'00

24 10,95:~ Jdod Coek Line burner %0@ '03
’ ) o

(») Sri L, ‘Sarker Treasurer
23%.2,95 less entre cleth anlo 106109

@) Manage emant:~The meetingisf the B/® held regularly wand »

alltoaethcr 15 nes. of meeting held during the year. The A.GM. Vas
held enZ 21.5.,9) and a new Qommittee was fermed, The 'B/B 1s rejuested
te take necesszry steps to finnlise the theft casﬂ,pending witb Folicc.

' Censidering all the’ uupocts via., the manygement, finaneial
coudition and pusiness of the: Jeciety, the ssciety is claasifﬂed as .

n(B¥ class socicLy for the year. / KOQQ)
' o v \(} i')”' (Y
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L quth BEPORT O# RAILYAY COOPERATLIVR COUMJUMERU BTURE LIPD. HEY GUHAHAKI_‘_*““—F‘::

\\ngﬁ

!)~

e Lbu(hnluu THE OAUM BALANCK OF TUE BUOGTE A8 O 30-6~ 95. ' | !
!}J? ) {' ’ . - . \ et , . i | . "v
i /" I, Ohri U.K.Qog2L. Barlox Inspeotox of OOwopzﬂooJullum,Uuuahu»ﬁ

“hake an enqulry of the above pamed Loeoiety om §13~3-26, 14-3-96 s0d 16=3~96 o

zeﬁard(na tho nffagyls of cawsh hﬁlanOG em on 30-06-95 vide the inutruotivn of thﬂ
Auntt. naalatrar of Oo—opaUOoietinu,Guwakatie

i

\ Zelocu a~uxtiug the onqulry, X em watiefied thet 1 hava roooi—

ved the lateah B&lance—ﬂhoet of the Booiaty as oA Ji~5-95, which w&s p*cpa*e&
by Brl M Ruguri Ucnior Au&i&or oz Co—onBOOicti&gpaugahabi.vxha Cash Bulanoa .
e aé pef'eaid Bulmnoc Eheot saa wt@aﬁ Hm. 2, 75,132 26, whilo it is rcuna thac
'? aaah balanoa'az per canh Boak of thm &9@10%} was Bae 2,38, 909. 67 onlfﬁ ”houw e
fvdsfnxehboiof R&- )2 20& 59 Yas Kix@ﬁ xeay@aaibility tc dh;i Biknah Baxkar thg ¢
J thcn T:aasurur of the Booiq%yo The- maiﬁ amount % &0 not rogulexrisod by adjue=""| i
‘ting in the Cash Dook by the audktors on the ocloning day of tho audite
) During thé poriod from (-4-— 95 to )0—6 95, Uri Bix umh Barkarx,

the thon treasurer of the [ookety mauintained a Cash Book alongxith relevont
recoxds by holding the ohgrg@,up&o 30~6~95, As pox provision O6f the Bye-law of
ths ﬂpoioty? the rosponeibility is fixed upon tho tremsurer rogarding cash and
stooke eto. However, Xt is intorestingly motsd that there is no any azingle
sigﬁgfﬁra in the cash Hook by toe permor who maintained the réoords, Speoielly

Cash Book. Morsover on the luat dny of hle tenure of 0{fioe as troasuxar, he -

sl

o e

C

i

errn m s Rmn = e T

é¢44 not cloged tha Cash Book end &5 « xweult, Cash balunoo on that partioular

date cannot Lo ascorxrtained o

propare & Uash Account with due care by @xemihing all relavnnt dooumgntas ang

|
1 o the basic of the zeo9xrdes 80 fur avalluble {n the Booiéty;J
|
ceoh boad of aooounts. It'is fixaé that the cash balanc@ ez on 30-6-95 is :

¥
i

iixed R« 3,07,910.63 (Plouua gee tho Uash acoount euolovod horoxith Yo

[1'~ ~ - The. rcnponsibility and liability of tho above cash- balaﬂca is
[1xed upon tho following Offiﬂﬁ bearers of ths 3oolety as follows 31~

2, ® P.9=Snikiu( Lx—~ Tressurer) o Nz J35,148.83
5 " NeGoBoro (Bx- Seorvtary ) = Reo ' 48,440.i7

4
‘ l, ‘ te 924 Bikush Sarkur { Treasurorx) = Ro. 24,321.69
!

I
|

!

|

!

|

|

|

[

, 7 i

Total Ss. 3,07,310.65 :

w . Howover, duxriug the Lator poried Jri Bikaoh Barkar, had hande&\
| ,ver Re. 37,150.60 to the ipresvent trouourer on 6~7-95 out of hie totul Cush l
bnlunce of Us. 2,224,321 6J lhu gggnut soceralogly sdjusted in the Qurrenut !
Q&a&&&eﬁa of the Soclaty. EOreover, ho- (Sri S&kar) hod made payment 0f Ra. - i

i

29,198.00 to a party ageinat an oututandinh bill in 4)fferent dates. The Copy

Of;Lhe bill L4 enalowsd huxouith) lsnoge hiew XLabLAlLty of Cauh Dulanom on this

duteo will be Re. 1,%4, 973 0y (Hu.\? 24,521+69-37,150.60~28,198.00 wHg, . . /
[,58,973.09,. Oi: tho othog huad 9rd Surkux had roeulisod an annunt of Bun)OOO/m
Lxom Shymal Doy on 2&~'-)ﬁ. agelnmt the Nalmnoe Uhwent zooovurublm

—

' . amwount from /
y Irl Doy. amounting Ra. 45,452.88 ae por Balance 8Bheet Y4-95 . DBut Sri Sarkaer f !

haé not adjusted Au the Caoh Book and hebce his rosponnibility and liabildty -+ }
of Cash balunce will stund Hu. 1.50.973-QH + Ra. 5,00C.00m £0:1,63,975.09.
The above amount in atill 1ying whih 9rh Barkar . . o
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/1\ » . In Quue of reooverable mmount from Brdl K.C. Boxo the than Beagye. Q?

| &ofCha 4ogloty, he had recolvad %wo anountg,Rs. 5,000.00 und.nn. 9,207.00 on(\ ﬂ'//_
f 203595 pnd §5~9-9% frum Sck H.U0.Doy mud Orl F.0.Uailkia rempeatively. But hae

‘% d1d not dnponited the amounts %0 the [reasurer and retalned on hig custody t1ll

» ! ;Ithin dato';”onoo bis }4ability in thiao dato is Rm. 62,647.11 { Oush balance '
g 40 440 t1 * Roe 5,000.00 ¢ Rse 9,207.00 « Ho. 62, 647.“) (pl«mua 500 the

Pho to Oopy of "tho ddaunonts ). :

An P.C.Yulkin pald Bo. 2,207.00 te ﬁri'h C. lorv au per above
dogumontn hls (JSulkiu) liublllt\y will ko Ham. 35, 148 85 ¢+ Ru 7,561 .00= R3. '

SRS

42,710.76 Sri dalkia had paLc\ Re. 9,207.00 ayguanet the \lulunonmhvo\. rooovoxu— ‘
ble wamount of Ko. 16,764.93 . o
. . Now at present, the following amounts are made liable to the |
following office boarere au followae —
. " 1.0ri Blkaob Sarkar, = Ho. 1,63,973.09 . !
R " ! 2.Sri M-C-o-ﬂOrO, ad HB. 6206470‘1
B R - N ) '
» 3.0rd PoColadbn, = Da. " 42,710.76
= 4.8r1 U.C oDy, - Re.  35,452.U8
fﬁ\ ST K. 3,06,773.44
- . : .
1 .
" It Sa vaported. by the fSaay. that dri 3. (}.lfray,' had dopoulted a
. aum Of umounty uunltlul h'Ll.i Llubility of L’u. 20,4520 UH Tha mt.uwgc,muut le regu—~
o rm'dmg Yo Linullued the Gutatonding bulnm u’urtu; u(lJuul‘h[{ tite aotual deposlt |
auount durdng curront pariod .
| - ‘
! : ltonce menugonant in dixoctod to tuko suil wolion ugaingt tho )-
: . above offian boarern limodlataly intiru,tl.ng to tha dnpmrtmonL for obtuiuing !
X . Bwoat uctlon Lu lhiw regards . . S '
: ] . !
| :
. . (./‘ - '
‘ : : ( M.K.Cogod,)
' Sonfior luspootox of Co- oplilioolotian, !
C U w Ao H . AT X . .
. . .‘;,)Hf :
Copy tos- S : : CoL el
N , ‘ Corn S ;
(.opy to thu Jeay. of the Yoglety fur information und tuking nedenmaxy I
: sotion . /
~f . 2 . : - 9 ;
)\d .
Jenior Inspesotor of s,o Opx‘;ooiotioa, (
U B A R i
cro 1w - o A-Alor ‘
‘\ , ) ahintd. !
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‘yoo CKGGQﬁZQ/92‘939 P .Dated Guwahati"tne 10tb”buly/96,, L i ?TW
! . 2T ‘ o MU L , ok
From i= - Sri 4.K. Bha&tacharJya, c.o ' Ly T ,,.'
' C o - Assistant Registrar of C@nbperative~ LA R S 1_4
Sooletles, pwunat;o. . Ve S A v
' . B .. LN Y "™
¢ |\ LIS (.-_ A ‘(/".":' ) Y
To, * LT
rl Prafulla Che Saikia, (Ex-TreasurerB, '}
d L NlF. Rly Coeps Con’s C.S.LtdoBemunimaiden Ghy, {
Head T.N.Es QR. Noe )26/A, Bamunlmaldau N.F.Rly Col, :
Bhy-21. _ 3
Sub i~ NOTICE FOR RECOVERABLE AMOUNT GF N.F.RLY COCps CON'S
C.S.LID.BAMUNIMAIDAN GHY. AS pPER B/S. FOR THE YEAR f
1995=96e e e e o e e e e e e e et e em e |
Ref 1= ESTDe 1/95-96, dte 7=6~96.
Sir,

I
!

The Balence~Sheet for the &ear 1995~36 of N.F.Rly.Coop:
Con's C.3.Ltde haa:refleq$ed the réoevery of Rse~1914,370.183

i H

Tnorolore, You are hereby direoted to depouit the said

amount 1n the soclety 8 office within 15 days feegnthe receint of thig letter =

without fail. Otherwise, the undersigned is duly boung to take the legal
actibnn,againat yog.

Your's faithfullyy

T

Assistant Registrur of Co-operative

T T . i JERRNT: O
S o ¢ ) ‘$\\\
! " e oy ' : - A
S L b ' Wt

: " ' b .y ] o

.\‘ « 3 £ "
¥
"
f
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: . Socleties,siiiziaisiGuwahati. :
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. NO:WB/GHY/C
o 3ri P.C.saikia,.

Hd.INC under YS/NGC '

N.R. Railway

L’%Zi@ |

Office of the
APO-Guwahati
Dtd. 14/5/98

Yo

9

Annexues - VI

s

R

1

+ B
'
——— —

Thro: YS/NGC | ‘ |
I, i ‘ Bubs « P&s~é§pr0priatian of co-operative money .
- : £rom RCCI/NGC. ' S
- U7 The secratary of RCGS/NGC has intimated vide' .
.+ his lettbr‘gbt@q 29.% 94 and Y. .99 that you are dnvelved | i
~ in the mig-appropriation of Railway co-operative mondy - .li
;amounting to Rs. 42,710.76 from RCCS/NGC hwile you were .
working as treasurer in the year 1993-94. The alleged mis~
appropriation of co-operative money has duly been audited
by the Inspector of Asstt:Regilstrar of co-operative so-
cieties, Guwahati vide his audit report of 18/2/96.
' In view of the abovae, you are ﬁareby asked to
show cause in writing as to why the mis-appropriated money
will not be recovered from your salary. Your reply on the
above should reach the undersigned within 15 days from tle
date of received of this letter failing which the amount
will be recovered from your salary in instalment forthwith.-
j : APO-GUWALIATI
Copy to: (1) GM(P)/MLG, :
(2)'DRM(p)/LMG,; for information please.,
(3) SR.DOM/LMG, }
(4‘) SR. MI‘VG}{YQ ) . ' )
(5) YS/NGC. He is advised -to hand over the  letter .
_ to Sri P.C.saikia, HA.INC/NGC immediatelyris
and send the acknowledgement to APO/GHY.
ARPQO-QUWAIATI
; T
R
'  be s P R
! A ted v be . . ,,ffkﬁfff
| ot Geal- -
Aivocbb— ST
i ghed BN | s
" " B, L] :t‘-u 3 tg et et ’ avt ) ' o
; o ;
# .

B
3y,
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‘ ~ ANNEXURE VII

From : Sri P.C. Salkla, To 3 APO/GHY.
: Ex-Treasurer/NGC Recs.,

Sub : Statement.,

Ref:' Your letter No.WB/GHY/C dt.14.5.9&.

With reference to your letter cited mention above, I beg

“to state few lines for your kind consideration and proper

Jjustificatipn.
That Sir, I was the treasurer of NGC/Recs during the period

from 1993 to 1994 March. During that period CB was amount
Rs.6471,59 excluding the staff salary. Salary was R.12484,00

50 that become R.84714.59 plus Rse12484,00= Rs.97198459.

Cash be come short R.3636.59. On the other hand, the Chairman
fixed up a liability of R.26138.00. So total liability come

~upon me is R,28024,00., Among the said debit amount, I have .

been paid ,21200,00. Remaining amoght of Rs.6754.00 has

been shown against in the missing voucher,

That Sir, I am very sorry to say that why Recs/NGC is
against me., On thevother hand, I hand over the

all cash amount including staff seiery short deposit and

recoverable monéy from the staff and directions to the

Secretary of that time,

That Sir, if you kindly meply me that the_letters which

you receipt from the RecsiNGC is very much grateful to me.

Therefore I solemnly request you to kindly investigate

the matter with a grand manner and proper justification

please.

Thanking you,

Encl: All submitting documents

due enclosed herewith for Sri prafulla Ch. Saikia
your disposal please, - Ex-Treasurer/Recs/NGC
: 25.5,98
Copy to: ,Sr. AHM/GHY for information and proper

Jjustification please.

AMMMII

At 5kd%+1u&. Copy Contdas«s29
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o - SR. BRM/GUWAHATT,
KC. T/HISC/GHY/gﬂ DTy 16.10.9§L - 3
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. mNeIme

Throughs YS/MGC,
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in connection with
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= with reference to DRM/P/LMG®S
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ANNEXURE IX

From: Sri P.C.Saikia | To:
 HASTC/NGC , - _ N.F. Railway.

Fhrough : YS/NGC.

Sub: Show Cause Notice, -

Ref: Your letter No.T/MISE/GHY/98 dated 16,10.98.
Sir; ' )

In reference to your above quoted office letter, it
is informed you that I have already been submitted show
cause on 27.5.98 vide APC/GHY's office letter No.WB/GHY/C
Gt.14.5.98. But I have not received any letter from DRA(P)
LMG regarding the above reference. However, again, I have
stated the above matter for your disposal pHease.

1 During the period from 1993 to 1994 (April{S3 to
~ March'94) CB was amount of . 84714459,
2. Staff salary was Rs.12484,00,
3, Ex. Menaging committee fixed up liability amount of
Rse 27954, 34 ' S
4, I have already been paid amount of 27954,00(1n¢1ﬁding

two missing voucher by Sect. RecsNGC Sri G.Das)

5. I have been submitted amount of £,93312.25(including
~ short deposit by saleman recoverable from the staff
- and directors of that period}). '

6, All the documents of short deposit voucher of
recoverable from the staff and directors have been ,
submitted to the Secretary of RecsiNGC (Sri P.C.Boro),

These are the actual fact. Now again I solemnly
‘request you to kindly investigate the matter with good
" manner and proper justification pleasee. . '

Enclosure: Submitted all documents _
| Thanking you,

Sri prafulla Ch. Saikia,
HASTC/NGC
2.11.98

Copy to : DRM(P) LMG for information and proPerv“
Jjustification, -

| Sri prafulla Ch. Saikia,
| Athented e ba e Gey HASTC/NGC.
| Sk Opuin -
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| o . office of the
o Wt ’l"' 3o Aggtt,.Fersonnel Officer .
E O ,i'|":‘,'i: BENRE " ; \ Guwahati-I = |- v
. BRI t:‘qlit v ! ” i l’ t A R - — .‘} | ;H by ¢
. ' 1';. R NOV‘:GB/!G}{Y/C v |, . ' I‘1l o [,, ”i‘p ’L‘!“,
' . R TR E R : o ' . L '
A A A L O \i L
e B - oo SRR WUl
fr - " lishrd P.C.|Saikia, A . TR
Do nsTC/Rec. R
(Thro. YS/MXC )
{ Subt- Rocovary of co-operative misapproptated monm}; o
refi- vYour Representation dtd.2.11,.98 & 11.3.99 o
‘ S In reference to your roprugentation mant ioned
l above, this is to inform you that the mis -appropliated ,
Co~oporative money gtanding ayaingt you, bas been, con-
firmed by Assistant Registrar of Co-operative socletges,
'? : Guwahati, Assam as Rs.35,_148[91£-‘ vide his letter No<li
L A/64/Pt.1/409 doted 21.9.99 . Hence the aforcsald amount
wili be rccovoraed from your balary in 34 inatolmants of®)

15,1034/~ p.m. from May'2000 onwards and youxr aforeshid
appeals are gtand -disposed off.

This has the sanction of the competent autho-
ritye. ) .

(
-
R B
A
N
e

] \
l Copy to:z:~
1. Sr.ARMWGHY for kind information.
h : 2. 8/P/bill at offica for making recovery 28
MR indicataed eteabov L _
. 3., Chairman, Rly. Consumers Co-operative stores,

tew ~juwahati for information.in reference to
his latter dated 15.12.98.
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“at@ ¢ 12,06,.2000

To

Tha au.er Pexsonnel Jixicex,
Mol Hellwayy Guwaheti.—(2

5 rapToss:tatic cal
‘r sub 'mp.&cw.;ta‘tmry/m P

\i fiir:,

A %fm 04, Lardesa *

| Wth cue respect I nave the honsur ¢ inform
! you thet 1T was working as a Trecssurer in the Rallway
| Comoperative Consuwners® Stores Lid., Dahwndmaiden during
tiis veriod from 1.4.,92 t0 31.3.92 and 1.4,93 to 21.3,.94,
‘ | Furing my tenwe from $.4.92 t0 31,3.93 a5 & Treziurer
- af the sold Cowoperative Loclety, T rondered my service
a8 2 Treasurexr of the said Suclety to the satisfaction
9f all concerned, bBut during the tenure from 1.4,93 to
31.3.94 while I was working us a Treasurer of the
sald lowoperative Saciety, some anomalies regarding
cash ete, cropped up in the sald Society which I was
not at ell involved., Inspite of this, an enguiry was
| condueted by the Chatrcan of the sald Cowopmrative
‘ : Storves, Thareafter, an gudit was cade for the year
199498 by the “sstt, Hegistrar of Cowpperative Sodeties,
Ascaty, Cuwahatl ond a deblit auount of Re H1,917,76 48
shown %o he recoverable from wo. Thereafter the Secretory
of the sezid Co-operative Stores vide letter No, 55TD/
1/95+96 cated §,2,96 directed me to deposit the said
amount of By, 51,917,786 to the Treasurer of the said
Soctety within 7( seven) days.

That Six, again on 10,7.96 vide letter Mo, KOG
20/92+93 Lssued Ly the Assti. Fegistrer of Cowoparative
“ocieties, Assan, Guwah.ti I was directed to deposit

| Contdeenss E/Q*
Frue Capu

| LMM ped o b
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- ﬁ%&immﬂmwt for the yoar ww,

i %ﬂﬁ ﬁmm duping a«mifm I ma ﬁ;,.@”"

o ﬁ@ﬁ?j@i& dated 16,40,98 s.mww by khe Sentos mwﬁm, mm
L ﬁ%lﬂr@% mﬁtm@ m o deposit an amoun

,,

an mawm wE ﬂ’m am,m,., ﬁs mss & mww&y M the | L
| 6 of ¢ m Hy F.Ekaﬁway H
o @Mmmmw ﬁmmmfa" ox By Mﬁ% Eé.*sy tm mm mmm ' N
¥ wee @&mmﬁw % dﬂsg@mm %s&* suve ;mmm mim;f aeny
‘ ﬁwm w@m ’mﬂ ﬁm M” mwim s:af ﬁﬁw @am mmm
- “dated m;fwm

m* @m, 298 S on 44 ?i%z.»ma «fifm :rm%;w ?@m.ﬂw
ww‘c m@;m by the Mmm of the ﬁﬁ’% mahatly N, Fu

lew;&? 2 ghow tauge ﬁw‘im wig mﬁw:& m m «;EFM no me

| k773 mmﬁ;t ry wed ttan ﬁﬁw&m@n% m @ﬁaﬁ’mw gs 4o wﬁw

S sshwm m@. mmmiﬂh an’ emnonk @ff Bt «mmz» ¥ 5] wm

| m the _.:amaggm% mwmﬁmmmwﬁ emount o the MMW@?
mm, Lmﬁm w}mwm' *“%@mm EM. f&m *%;w ww %@@3«-@4

Mt as & “‘f‘memm:p

Hiy %m mm lettor, 1 wm @Mﬁa awkm to mam my mmw
mtmu %{;%ﬂam} doys ﬁmm *tm!m ﬁm uf mmmt of &m
| mw mm dirked mwﬁ,

"Iﬂwﬂt «ﬁmg 1 on %. 5. 90 a@umawa my mpiy %:fa
L w mw sﬁww cause notice dated 14,5,98 Mmmﬁ w ma

| M’Q - ima‘ham steting all the ffmﬁ&

j‘iwmj

m % *@"*5 :a?@ 3 %@?ﬂaﬁm mmww 3 amm m.ﬁ "‘1‘

& OF By 42..%@%%
Gonaittee o7 the sald Seciety ss I hod ':' |
B fyiled o hand ovey the seld cogh amourt, '&a eumr %mgg@mg@
- Conms thoe G‘E the seid Go =operotive a@wmtgﬁu By the zsnaﬁiﬁ
lotten, I s adso psked to mmm s:mam i & ww mﬁ
'Wwwﬁmm mww o Rm ﬁmmaﬁ;@ﬁ am&mﬂh HOs '

“i:& “acﬁw Mmm%m

) fﬁﬂﬁ“wu LT T ' I:Fj"gi




i fmm mam X wwmm’x% m% mwﬁ ﬁﬁ;mmﬁ&y b

" "’«' N - ; o ;§ 2
| (3&>

L Mw .hmzm iw,, é%mwa;
" of By 35 148,81 as
- agsﬁ.mt fmee
| %m mmmm trom iy m&aw m 34 &mmh‘a@n@ﬁ wm
| mm%mﬁm ﬁ;’Mm me w@m |

wuriiey m@mm@wﬁzﬁmm azam% Pt 98 am;x 1 @w e exe
o yet to be disposed of @m o I
O epportundty %o detend nyeelf e e Mi%@ﬁﬁf@‘imﬁfyﬁi&@ |

| 46" mmmm: wy wepx @sﬁmaﬁmm mma‘imm mﬁ. 11? and a’&

| *&m abaw» mmw@ waouhe are not st all M&M mm &’wm | |

: '_%wwaﬁaxmmﬁva

@mu@mm%% x:i%‘ism, {“Ww&?ﬁ?ﬁw 46 shown in mw
ﬁmmgﬁmﬁ &@M@r dated Wﬁ ﬁé@m‘% Sugand
 Pergonneld r&.mm@m; Oumghudiets

e

 _: . | | "éég

o L
» 3 -

'fﬁ“&m Sty T .&?z@xmfﬁé’ww &mm mwﬁnmﬁ & mww
vmm oy wax/ﬁ%«zw a m»ﬂ 19450 2000 wmd i&y Ly Mﬁ?ﬁ.m%
of maé ﬁasis&w% xﬁﬁmﬁmﬂ @Mimm m}”‘ E‘amﬁmw
«eﬁ%ﬁwa&*z m a‘%a%ﬁ ng %tﬁ&t tm Math }%gﬁ,mmmﬂ of Cos

: ‘mmw ¥
Wahatl hag mmfﬁ Toed aw ammm .
‘,m xaazwmmm &l ijj,e% am@’wnt @%mmﬁg
nd hence an amount of G ms&mfw mﬁm

' That Six, 3 ‘Turther sbates that akthough iy
nm.s it h A beam fy;i %ix ﬂmwl

Lhat "’ET’“E? ahisve stabed ano m; a6 oot b @n reald m%am

‘;;w&‘tz yw

the s&m %m 84 olve e an appwmuiw o wmw a‘%

1o as & had alzeady rogitles wm@ paynenty mmm was %ﬁuiw
mm@wimww tw the Txﬁam@m’i m&mmﬁmy @f the mw
% f‘ams mm ‘ |

Th at é"&ms I ﬁ%‘wtmx am’%m that 1 ww;» M;rmw
deposited the sount of 27,954/ which was duly
rocaived pnd am»mmww by the mzm&@itmy/'?mwmw hmt
ﬂw seld amount was not ﬁ;zi&an dato wmmwa*ﬁiw wmm |
wmount by the Legtt. ﬁﬁa@i&ﬁrax M o

by the Aspiebont

L ntsens P4,
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o s *Xmm wﬁr, % once again mwy .;:_._:fmm :sfw m

N - mmgwm M Case $yMOd m@tmm aexé at 'ﬁmm sene ﬁsmﬁa
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IN THE GAULIATT HlGH Couny

Qe

MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRALZESH )

3202/2000

ek

Wel.(C). NO,

bt st 1 bmae

shri Pratulla Chandra Saikia, Son of Late Kaliman

T ———

Sailkia, Presently residing at Bamunimaidén Rallway

o e -t

colony QTR No. 3264 ,Guwahati =21, o sPetitioner,
-Vg=

The Union of India, Through the General Manager,

N.F railway,Guwal.ti~ 12,

Asostt. Pergonnel officer ,NJ.F. Railway,Guwghatd <2,

Divisional Pegpgonnel officer,Rallway Lumding

The’Chairman, Railways co-operative Consumers

Stores Ltd.New Guwahati, Gﬁwahati- 21,

Asstt. Reglistrar of Co-Operative Societiés,Guwahat k
.. Yegpondents,

:PRESENT}

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.G.AGARWAL,

Contdes -2/"



., 16,6.2000

-

For the petiﬁion@rtn“A.Sarma,Mr.C.K;Das, Mr.A. Egah,
For the respondenti~ (QLG.5,C,
Date of order O RDE R
Heard Mr.C.K. Das learned counsel for the.

|

petitioner and the learned central Govt, Standing .

coungel,

The petitioner is & Railhéy employee ‘and h@ has

challenoed the order of deduction from his salary of
certain amount which 1s alleqged to have been misappropriate’

The qﬁhtral Administrative Pribunal Guwahati haa

Jurisdiction over the employeos of the N.F, Railway whe

petitioner may approach the Central Administrative Tribunal

' Guwahnti for xelief , if any., o o
The writ petition standg dispoged of
accordingly, |
84/=P .G A\GARWAL,
JUDGE,
,.‘\.
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In The Central Administrativ

Guwahati Bench $s Guwaha

MM-
et

£
30/

OA No., 309 of 2000
$ti P, C Saikia,
. eee Applicant

22

Ue O I, & Others,

N M/o.

A%za%%%( A bl

&

" «es Respondents,

In the matter of

Sl

Written statement on behalf of
the Respondents

The respondents in the above case ‘most respectfully beg

to state as unders

1.

3,

.. That the respondents have gone through the Original '

Appl*ic.atien ~and have understood the content,é i:hereof-.

_ That the respondents do not admit any statement except

those which are specifically admitted in this written

statement. Statenents not admmtted are denied,

That in reply to the statements in Paragraphs 4.3 to
4,5 iﬁ‘islstated that the applicant was elected as
teeasurer of Railway Co-operative consumer's stores
Ltd. , New Guwahati in 19;;9’2,through secret ballot votes
by the members of the co-eperative society and was not

appointed as stéted by the applicant, It is also stated

P/Z.....;,.._'.



\,

N
\

.that the\txeasurer is the sele custodian of the cash book

N

-~ _‘.1},

v, f

o ooponnsl Osf|!»f(p:)‘

+

emarm e

-
e
RS -
-

of. the co-cperatlve and is respon51ble for updqtlng the

same. The chalrman ana the Secreta;y have the responsibirlty

to supervise the overall works of the co-operatlve society.

4,

s,

. That 'in reply to statements in Paragraphs 4.9 to

4.10 it is stated that as per résolution of Awnual
General Meeting a 3 member cemmittee was formed to
¢onduct enquiry into the financial ‘irregularities
inVolVing;the applieant. The said eommittee summoned
the app;icant to explain the charges brought'against
him and accordingly the applicant attended before the

conmittee and explained in his defence. Hence the

“allegation that he was not afforded any eppertunity

_to defand himself is false, .malicious and mislending.

That in reply to statements in pame 4.11 to 4,12 &t
is stated that the final amount recoveradle from the

appnicant was confirmed by the Asst. Registrar of

-the Co-operative society as RQ. 35 »148, 84 by a letter
. dated 21-9-99. i o "

._Ihat in repky to the statement in para 413 it is

stated that ARCS/Guwgheati deputed one senior InSpector
L e e TR e et TR
of Cg-operetlve 80c;ety, Sri H K. Gogoi to conduct -

special audit /_enduiry into-thi-nisapprog;iated

and accordinglyhe submitted his report on

188,96 showing recoverable amount of Rs, 42,710.76

ageinst the applicant after duly taking into account

Rs. 9207/~ deposited by the applicant to the then

p/3;co‘ocooo

<
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7.

A

X

Bt Poie e 4 Ut (A>
Gﬂ'.ydhu‘ﬁ‘: -‘

L, Oy Ly, f 2,

Secretary;JIt is also stated that the amount of
Rs. _42,710.76 was later corrected-and .confimmed by,
ARCS/Guwahati as Rs. 35,148,83 before recoverye

-~

That in replly to the stétements in para 4,15 to 4,16

it is stated that the Secretary RCCS/New Guwahati had
intimated to APO/GHY by his lettér No., RCCS/I/MISP/
97-98 dated 4-2:98 alongwith audit report éondicted.

by co-operative Inspector of State Govt. that the
applicant was infolved in misdppropriating Rs. 42,710,76
and requested to recover the amount from his salary: ‘
Accerdingly the applicant was asked by APO/GHY by his

dety er. dated 14-5-98 to submit hls writteft Teply. but

.no such reply has been recelved from the applicant,

- That in reply to statement in para 4,17 it is stated

that the Secretary, RCCS/NGC requested DRM(P)/Lumding
to take necessary actioi for the recovery of’ embezzled
lonei frem the applicant. Thereafter DRM(P)/humding .
advised Sr. ARM/GHY to také necessary action, Sr. ARM/
GHY issuéd a’show cause notice ESking the appbicant”’

to 'deposit the mls-apprOprlated money., It is denied
that the applicant had deposited Rs. 27, 954/-. It is
stated that ne money can ‘be received by the co-operative

society without issuing money receipt for the same,

,That in reply to the statements in para 4.18 it is

y E' T

,,,,,

,,,,,

the mattex; The APO/GHY b?”hls letterlio. WB/GHY/C dtdb

ARSI &

30-3-99 requested the ARCS/GHY to, re-examzne and

-

p/‘oooqooo )



) eommunicate his decision regarding the recoverable
‘amount from the applicant. The ARCS/GHY by his letter
No. CKG/OP/64/pPart-1/409 dated 21-9-99 confirmed that
the amount recoverable from the applicant is Rs. 35,148, 81,
In_this context it is pertinent to mention that as per :.
chapter = XII, Sec-T0 of. the Assam Co-operative Act 1946
(substituted by x Assam Act-XIII of 1975) respondent
No. 5 is the compefent avthority to decide matter
regardiné assessment end reqovery of co-operetive money,
On receipt of the said letter from ABCS/GHY the case was
pu@-up to SI;;ARM/GHY..the Xocal coﬁttélling officer oﬁ
~the applicant, "and he ordered for recovery of the afoxesaid;
gmount from the applicant and accordingly recovery was _

started @ Rs, 1034/~ per month from May, 2000.

10.- ;?hat.in reply to- the statements in para 4,19 to 4.21

' it is stateq thet af ter receivihg representation from the
apprlcant the matter was re—exam;ned and the appllcant
was held respen81ble for mis~appropriation of ﬁme.aald
'amount .of Rs. 33, 148.81 .and recovery of the same was h
recommended Which was communicated to the appllcant by
Yetter dated 19-5-2000., . ' |

11; That in the facts_and circumstances . of the case the

application deserves to be dismissed with cost.

T

VERIFICATI(N |
: I_ A K N\CxAM | . Working
as mn£ Bamxwml offioe (Adoma)  N.F. - Riy. do |

hereby verify that the statements made 1n para 1 to 11 -are tuue ;

to my knowledge. U ﬂ ' (z&,;,

. ;. ome(R)

Guwahati . | . Sinoture .

2/ /2001.‘ . - :
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